10 months  Qualifying Service (counted in terms 

Average Emoluments  of completed half yearly period) 

Pension= ——————————-——— X ———————————— 

2 66 

If the pension so calculated for the qualifying service of thirty three years falls short of Rs. 

1275/- (one thousand two hundred seventy five only) the same shall be raised to Rs. 1275/- (one 

thousand two hundred seventy five only) in all cases. 

10. Invalid pension.—(1) The employees who are declared physically invalid for service 

because of bodily and mental infirmity shall be granted invalid pension. 

(2) An employee applying for an invalid pension shall submit, a medical certificate of

[...]

Family Pension.—(1) In case of death of the employee or pensioner with atleast one year 

service, the family pension shall be granted to the family of the deceased employee of the aided 

affiliated college at the rate of 30% of pay in all cases subject to minimum of Rs. 1275/- (One 

thousand two hundred seventy five rupees) and maximum of 30% of last pay. 

(2) In case of death of an employee while in service having more than seven years service or 

after retirement before attaining the age of  

*  Word ‘not’ deleted vide notification dt. 24.1.2001 

** As added vide notification dt.24.1.2001